
GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI 
DIRECTORATI: OF EDUCATION: SPORTS BRANCIH 

CiHATRASAL STADIUM: MODEL TOWN: DELHI-I10 009 
Dated: IY.12 202 No. DE/41/Sports/2021/ 4399-Muu8 

CIRCULAR 

Subject: INVITATION FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE INTER SCHOOL AQUATIC MEET-2021-22. 

In reference to the letter no DE-41/Sports/2021/3466-3515 dated 29.10.2021, applications 

were invited for Inter School Aquatic Meet 2021-22. The meet was however postponed keeping in 

view the directions of Govt. of NCT of Delhi. 

In this regard, Sports Branch, Dte. of Education has now decided to conduct the Inter School

Aquatic Meet from 03d January 2022 to 06th January 2022 at Dr. Shyama Prasad Mukherjee 

Swimming Pool Complex, Mother Teresa Cres, Talkatora Garden, President's Estate Delhi. 

Details of the events are as follows 

Start Time Venue 
Dr. Shyama Prasad Mukherjee 
Swimming Pool Complex, 

DAY Date 
03/01/2022 

Events 
SwimmingOne 10:00 am 

Delhi 
Dr. Shyama Prasad Mukherjee 09:30 am 

Swimming Pool Complex, 

Delhi 
Dr. Shyama Prasad Mukherjee 09:30 am 

Swimming Pool Complex,

Delhi 
Dr. Shyama Prasad Mukherjee 09:30 am 
Swimming Pool Complex, 

Two 04/01/2022 Swimming

Three 05/01/2022 Swimming

Swimming, Water polo 

and Spring Board Diving 
Four 06/01/2022 

Delhi 
All the concerned officials are hereby informed that previous entries deposited till 11.11.2021 

have been accepted. Besides, new entries may be submitted to Mr. BHUPENDER MAHALWAL 

Swimming Coach at Sarvodaya Co.Ed SSS Safdarjung Enclave, New Delhi in the enclosed format till 

20.12.2021. 

(Asha Aggarwái) -12-2-21 
Dy. Director Educatioh (9ports) 

Copy Forwarded to the 
1. All Spl. DES 

2. All Addl. Des 

3. All RDEs 

4. All DDEs of the District and zones

5. All ADEs 

6. All SPEs 

7. PS to Secy. (Edn.) 

8. PS to Director (Edn) 

9 All HOS 

10. OS (1T) with the request to place the circular on website.



ENTRY FORM
 

IN
TER

 SC
H

O
O

L
 A

Q
U

A
T

IC
 M

E
E

T
 2

0
2

1
-2

2
 

SPORTS BRANCH, DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION GOVT,OF NCT OF DELHI

School

Age G
roup 

(B
oys/G

irls) 

N
ote: 

E
ntry form

s m
u

st be su
b

m
itted

 sep
arately

 for boys and girls,
group

w
ise please

read th
e instructions

carefully.

Butterfly
Individual

4
x

1
0

0
R

elay

M
edlay 

2
0

0
 

4
0

0
 

F
rees 

M
ed

lay
 

F
reestyle (A

ll distance in 
B

ackstroke 
B

reast stroke 

M
eters) 

50 
1

0
0

 2
0

0
 

S
.N

 
N

am
e of 

D
.O

.B
. 

C
lass 

4
0

0
 
8

0
0

m
/

5
0

 
1

0
0

 
200 

5
0

 
1

0
0

 
2

0
0

 
5

0
 

100 2000 
O

. 
Participant 

1
5

0
0

 
tyle 

N
o

te
: B

efo
re 

sig
n

in
g

 th
e
 e

n
try

 fo
rm

s p
le

a
se

 v
erify

 d
e
ta

ils o
f th

e
 p

a
rtic

ip
a
n

t a
s p

e
r y

o
u

r o
fficial 

re
c
o

rd
 a

t th
e
 sch

o
o

l 

N
am

e 
&

 Signature of the te
a
m

 C
oach/

In-charge 

N
am

e&
 S

ig
n

atu
re o

f th
e
 H

ead
 o

f th
e
 S

ch
o

o
l w

ith
 seal 



INTER SCHOOL AQUATIC MEET 2021-22 

FROM:3 January 2022 to 6" January 2022. 

The swimming and Diving events will be held in the following Age groups: 

Under -19 GROUP-I 8oys& Born on or after 01-01-2003 
Girls

GROUP-I Boys& Studying in Class 12 or below Under -17 Born on or after 01-01-2005 

class, But not below class 6" Girls 
GROUP-II Boys & Born on or after 01-01-2008 

Girls
Under-14

Swimming Events

Girls-I Under- Girls-l Under- Girls-Ill Under- Age Group Boys-I Under- Boys-lI Under Boys-ll Under 

14 
SOm 
100m 

19 17. 14. 19 17 

50m 
100m 
200m 
400m 

50m 
100m 

50m 50m 50m 
100m 

200m 
400m 
1500m
50m 
100m 
200m 

Freestyle 
100m 100m 

200m 
400m 
800m 

200m 
400m 

200m 200m 
400m 400m 

800m 

50m 50m 
100m 

200m 

50m 50m 50m Backstroke 
100m 
200m 
50m 

100m 
200m 
50m 
100m 
200m 
SOm 
100m 
200m 

100m 
200m 
50m 
100m 
200m 
SOm 
100m 
200m 

100m 
200m 
50m 50m Breaststroke 50m 

100m 
200m 
50m 
100m 
200m 

100m 
200m 
50m 
100m 
200m 

100m 100m 
200m 

5Om 
100m 

200m 
Butterflyy 50m 

100m 

200m 200m 

200m 200m 200m 200m 200m 200m Individual 

Medley 
400m 
4x100m 

400m 
4x100m 
4x100m 

400m 400m 400m 
4x100m 

Medley Relay 4x100m 
4x100m

4x100m
4x100m
4x100m

Freestyle Relay ---. 

4x100m 4x100m

Water polo team consisting of Boys from a School born on or after 01-01-2003 is eligible to participate as a School team. Draw and fixture
will be held at the venue on 5 January 2022 in presence of the paticipating teams and team Coaches. 1m and 3m Spring Board Diving 
events and High Board Diving 

BOYS GIRLS 

Group- 
Group-l 
Group-ll

S Compulsory and 5 Optional Dives 
S Compulsory and 4 Optional Dives 
5 Compulsory and 3 Optional Dives

5 Compulsory and 4 Optional Dives 
5 Compulsory and 3 Optional Dives
5 Compulsory and 2 Optional Dives 



INTERSCHOOL AQUATICMEET 2021-22
INSTRUCTIONS 

1. Sports branch, Directorate of Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi will be conducting this 

meet and FINA/SGFI rules will be observed. 

2. Organizers have the right to change the programme or withdraw any events. 

3. Not more than two individual events and one relay events shall be allowed to 

participate in each event from a school to which he/she belongs. 
4. In case of entries (actual participants) are less than three in any events, the particular 

events will not be held. Events of 200m and above will be conducted as Time trials

The copy of birth certificate of the student, issued by Municipal Authority is to be 

mandatorily enclosed. The birth of the child should have been registered by the 

Municipal Authority within one year of the birth of the student. In case it is not so, 

then the student has to furnish details of his educational qualifications from nursery

onward. In case the students have to undergo medical examination for age 

verification, NOC has to be obtained from parents to undergo the medical test. The 

medical test fees will be borne by the school/student from a hospital where the facility

exists. In case of discrepancy found an inquiry will conducted and suitable action will 

be taken including lodging of an FIR will be initiated, if the player is found guilty of 

wrong doing the student will be banned for the least three years. 

6. Each swimmer will be allowed to take part in three individual events besides individual 

medley and relay of his/her group only. 
7. In this meet the Delhi School Swimming, Water polo and Diving team will be selectedd 

on the basis of those Swimmers/divers who achieve at least the Sixth place

timing/points of the last National School games to participate in the forthcoming 

National School games, Delhi. 
8. Entries will be accepted in the given prescribed entry forms separately for Boys and 

Girls group wise duly verified and signed by the principal/HOS of the respective school. 

The entries are to be submitted BhupenderMahalwal (Mob 9871248630)/ Swimming 
Coach at Sarvodaya Co.Ed SSS Safdariung Enclave New Delhi by 20" December 2021. 

9. As per SGFI rules each one of the swimmers must be a regular enrolled student of the 
school they represent. The participating swimmers should be studying in class 12th or 
below but not below class 6t The students of Kendriya Vidyalaya are not eligible to 

5. 

participate in the Meet.

10. A swimmer is allowed to participate in the higher age group, but only in one age 

group. If a swimmer is selected for the National School Games he/she will not be 
allowed to change the group or events. 

11. All Swimming Coaches and Lifeguards of Sports Branch, Dte. Of Education, GNCTD
officials and participants should report daily at 08.30 am at the venue of the meet. 



cOVID Specific Instruction 
All Swimmers have to maintain social distancing norms at all the times and follow instruction 

of Govt. of NCT of Delhi officials and volunteers. 

2. Swimmers should also download the Aarogya Setu App on their mobile phone and bring along 

sanitizers and face masks. 
3. No parents or spectators will be allowed to enter the venue of the championship, they will not 

be allowed entry beyond the main Gate.

4. Further, Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs) issued by the Government willbe followed 
5. Participants must carry negative RT-PCR Report not older then 48 hours from the start date of 

competition. 
6. If any player/ official find any Covid symptom during meet, immediately inform organizer and 

take necessary precaution. 



SELF DECLEARTION 

/0. *** ** ** ***************** ** * ******** *** ********* 

R/o 
* ***** 

***************| 

*************** ** .*** ************************************""""************ 

Hereby declare as under: 

1. That have not been affected by COVID-19 or its variants 
2. That I am not currently suffering from fever with a temperature above 37.5 C. 

3. That I do not at the moment have any symptoms of persistent cough, difficulty breathing, 

cold, sore throat, headache, severe weakness(tiredness) decrease or loss of smell/taste, 

diarrhea or body ache. 

4. That I have not had close contact with persons affected by COVID-19 since seven days and am 

not under any mandatory quarantine. 
5. That I am not identified as a potential carrier of cOvID-19 virus or its variants. 

also undertake to inform officials of NCT of Delhi/organizers of any occurrence of above mentioned

symptomns.

Imay be subject to legal provisions/action as applicable for hiding any facts on COVID-19 infections 

related to me and causing health hazards to orders. 

lam also not residing in an active containment zone 
Iam participating in the Championship at my own risk & liability and would not hold N.C.T of 

Delhi/organizers liable for any mishap/injury during the championship. 

Name of Swimmer.. ******** *******"***°*********** . *** Signature.. *s*******ascs*o* ***** ****e************** 

Name of Father/Mother. ET....**.* .************************************** Signature.. 
(required only for under 18 swimmers) 

Place.. ****. Dated... ****** ****************************** ******s*** 

NOTE: All Swimmers are compulsorily required to submit self declaration form 



{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }

