# GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION: SPORTS BRANCH CHHATRASAL STADIUM: MODEL TOWN: DELHI-110 009

No. DE/41/Sports/2021/ 4399-4448

Dated: 14.12.2021

#### CIRCULAR

Subject: - INVITATION FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE INTER SCHOOL AQUATIC MEET-2021-22.

In reference to the letter no DE-41/Sports/2021/3466-3515 dated 29.10.2021, applications were invited for Inter School Aquatic Meet 2021-22. The meet was however postponed keeping in view the directions of Govt. of NCT of Delhi.

In this regard, Sports Branch, Dte. of Education has now decided to conduct the Inter School Aquatic Meet from 03<sup>rd</sup> January 2022 to 06<sup>th</sup> January 2022 at **Dr. Shyama Prasad Mukherjee Swimming Pool Complex, Mother Teresa Cres, Talkatora Garden, President's Estate Delhi**. Details of the events are as follows :-

DAY	Date	Events	Venue	Start Time
One	03/01/2022	Swimming	Dr. Shyama Prasad Mukherjee Swimming Pool Complex, Delhi	10:00 am
Тwo	04/01/2022	Swimming	Dr. Shyama Prasad Mukherjee Swimming Pool Complex, Delhi	09:30 am
Three	05/01/2022	Swimming	Dr. Shyama Prasad Mukherjee Swimming Pool Complex, Delhi	09:30 am
Four	06/01/2022	Swimming, Water polo and Spring Board Diving	Dr. Shyama Prasad Mukherjee Swimming Pool Complex, Delhi	09:30 am

All the concerned officials are hereby informed that previous entries deposited till 11.11.2021 have been accepted. Besides, new entries may be submitted to Mr. BHUPENDER MAHALWAL Swimming Coach at Sarvodaya Co.Ed SSS Safdarjung Enclave, New Delhi in the enclosed format till 20.12.2021.

14-12-2 Dy. Director Education (Sports)

#### Copy Forwarded to the :-

- 1. All Spl. DEs
- 2. All Addl. Des
- 3. All RDEs
- 4. All DDEs of the District and zones
- 5. All ADEs
- 6. All SPEs
- 7. PS to Secy. (Edn.)
- 8. PS to Director (Edn)
- 9. All HOS
- 10. OS (IT) with the request to place the circular on website.

Age Group         (Boy Single View Jease read the instructions carefully:           Individual Repersive (All distance in the first, group wise please read the instructions carefully:           Repersive (All distance in the first, group wise please read the instructions carefully:           Repersive (All distance in the first of the structions carefully:           Repersive (All distance in the first of the structions carefully:           Repersive (All distance in the struction the structions carefully:           Repersive (All distance in the struction the structin the struction the struction the structin the structi						0. 0.				
Intry forms must be submitted separately for boys and girls, group wise please read the instructions carefully.           Erectly (All distance in Mediany)         Backstroke         Butter fly         Mediany         All distance in Mixidual           D.O.B.         Class         SO         100         SO         100         SO         100         All distance           D.O.B. <th colsp<="" td=""><td>,</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></th>	<td>,</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>	,								
Individual       4x100R         Butterfly       Individual       4x100R         50       100       200       200       400       Frees         50       100       200       200       400       Frees       tyle         50       100       200       200       400       Frees       tyle       100         50       100       <						lame of articipant		Age on		
Individual       4x100R         Butterfly       Individual       4x100R         50       100       200       200       400       Frees         50       100       200       200       400       Frees       tyle         50       100       200       200       400       Frees       tyle       100         50       100       <						D.O.B.		Entry for	5	
Butterfly 50 100 200 200 400 Frees tyle Individual At 100R Medlay tyle Individual At 100R Holes H	•					Class		ns must		
Individual       Ax100R         Butterfly       Individual       4x100R         50       100       200       200       400       Frees         50       100       200       400       Frees       tyle         50       100       200       200       400       Frees       tyle         50       100       100       100       100       100       100       100         50       100       200       200       400       Frees       tyle       100       10						50	Frees Mete	be sub		
Butterfly 50 100 200 200 400 Frees tyle Individual At 100R Medlay tyle Individual At 100R Holes H						100	style (/ ers)	omitte		
Individual       4x100R         Butterfly       Individual       4x100R         50       100       200       200       400       Frees         50       100       200       200       400       Frees       tyle         50       100       200       200       400       Frees       tyle       100         50       100       <							All dist	d sepa		
Butterfly 50 100 200 200 400 Frees tyle	•						ance i	rately		
Butterfly 50 100 200 200 400 Frees tyle 101 101 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100								for boys a		
Individual       4x100R         Butterfly       Individual       4x100R         50       100       200       200       400       Frees         50       100       200       400       Frees       tyle         50       100       100       100       Frees       tyle         50       100       100       100       Frees       tyle         50       100       100       100       100       Frees       tyle         50       100						50	Backst	and girls,		
Butterfly 50 100 200 200 400 Frees tyle Individual At 100R Medlay tyle Individual At 100R Holes H						100	troke	, group v		
Butterfly 50 100 200 200 400 Frees tyle	3					200		vise pl		
Butterfly 50 100 200 200 400 Frees tyle Individual At 100R Medlay tyle Individual At 100R Holes H						50				
Butterfly 50 100 200 200 400 Frees tyle 101 101 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100						100	st stroke	ead the i	100	
Individual       4x100R         Butterfly       Individual       4x100R         50       100       200       200       400       Frees         50       100       200       400       Frees       tyle         50       100       100       100       Frees       tyle         50       100       100       100       Frees       tyle         50       100       100       100       100       Frees       tyle         50       100						200		nstruc		
Individual 4x100R Medlay 200 200 400 Frees tyle		 				50	Butt	s) tions c	2	
Individual 4x100R Medlay 200 200 400 Frees tyle						100	erfly	areful		
Individual 4x100R Medlay 200 400 Frees tyle	-						-	Y.		
ay 400 Frees tyle										
4x100R tyle						400	dlay			
							- <u>P</u>			

<u>ENTRY FORM</u> INTER SCHOOL AQUATIC MEET 2021-22 <u>SPORTS BRANCH, DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION, GOVT, OF NCT OF DELHI</u>

. 0

Name& Signature of the Head of the School with seal

# INTER SCHOOL AQUATIC MEET 2021-22

FROM : 3<sup>rd</sup> January 2022 to 6<sup>th</sup> January 2022.

The swimming and Diving events will be held in the following Age groups:-

GROUP-I Boys & Girls	Born on or after 01-01-2003		Under -19
GROUP-II Boys & Girls	Born on or after 01-01-2005	Studying in Class 12 <sup>th</sup> or below class, But not below class 6 <sup>th</sup>	Under -17
GROUP-III Boys & Girls	Born on or after 01-01-2008		Under -14

#### Swimming Events

Age Group	Boys-I Under-	Boys-II Under-	Boys-III Under-	Girls-I Under-	Girls-II Under-	Girls-III Under
	19	17.	14.	19	17	14
Freestyle	50m	50m	50m	50m	50m	50m
	100m	100m	100m	100m	100m	100m
	200m	200m	200m	200m	200m	200m
	400m	400m	400m	400m	400m	400m
	1500m	800m		800m		
Backstroke	50m	50m	50m	50m	50m	50m
	100m	100m	100m	100m	100m	100m
	200m	200m	200m	200m	200m	200m
Breaststroke	50m	50m	50m	50m	50m	50m
	100m	100m	100m	100m	100m	100m
	200m	200m	200m	200m	200m	200m
Butterfly	50m	50m	50m	50m	50m	50m
	100m	100m	100m	100m	100m	100m
	200m	200m	200m	200m	200m	200m
Individual Medley	200m	200m	200m	200m	200m	200m
	400m	400m	400m	400m	400m	
Freestyle Relay	4x100m	4x100m		4x100m	4x100m	4x100m
Medley Relay	4x100m	4x100m	4x100m	4x100m	4x100m	4x100m

Water polo team consisting of Boys from a School born on or after 01-01-2003 is eligible to participate as a School team. Draw and fixture will be held at the venue on 5<sup>th</sup> January 2022 in presence of the participating teams and team Coaches. 1m and 3m Spring Board Diving events and High Board Diving

	BOYS	GIRLS
Group-I	5 Compulsory and 5 Optional Dives	5 Compulsory and 4 Optional Dives
Group-II	5 Compulsory and 4 Optional Dives	5 Compulsory and 3 Optional Dives
Group-III	5 Compulsory and 3 Optional Dives	5 Compulsory and 2 Optional Dives

## **INTER SCHOOL AQUATIC MEET 2021-22**

#### INSTRUCTIONS

- 1. Sports branch, Directorate of Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi will be conducting this meet and FINA/SGFI rules will be observed.
- 2. Organizers have the right to change the programme or withdraw any events.
- 3. Not more than two individual events and one relay events shall be allowed to participate in each event from a school to which he/she belongs.
- 4. In case of entries (actual participants) are less than three in any events, the particular events will not be held. Events of 200m and above will be conducted as Time trials
- 5. The copy of birth certificate of the student, issued by Municipal Authority is to be mandatorily enclosed. The birth of the child should have been registered by the Municipal Authority within one year of the birth of the student. In case it is not so, then the student has to furnish details of his educational qualifications from nursery onward. In case the students have to undergo medical examination for age verification, NOC has to be obtained from parents to undergo the medical test. The medical test fees will be borne by the school/student from a hospital where the facility exists. In case of discrepancy found an inquiry will conducted and suitable action will be taken including lodging of an FIR will be initiated, if the player is found guilty of wrong doing the student will be banned for the least three years.
- 6. Each swimmer will be allowed to take part in three individual events besides individual medley and relay of his/her group only.
- 7. In this meet the Delhi School Swimming, Water polo and Diving team will be selected on the basis of those Swimmers/divers who achieve at least the Sixth place timing/points of the last National School games to participate in the forthcoming National School games, Delhi.
- 8. Entries will be accepted in the given prescribed entry forms separately for Boys and Girls group wise duly verified and signed by the principal/HOS of the respective school. The entries <u>are to be submitted BhupenderMahalwal (Mob 9871248630)/ Swimming</u> Coach at Sarvodaya Co.Ed SSS Safdarjung Enclave New Delhi by 20<sup>th</sup> December 2021.
- 9. As per SGFI rules each one of the swimmers must be a regular enrolled student of the school they represent. The participating swimmers should be studying in class 12<sup>th</sup> or below but not below class 6<sup>th</sup>The students of Kendriya Vidyalaya are not eligible to participate in the Meet.
- 10. A swimmer is allowed to participate in the higher age group, but only in one age group. If a swimmer is selected for the National School Games he/she will not be allowed to change the group or events.
- 11. All Swimming Coaches and Lifeguards of Sports Branch, Dte. Of Education, GNCTD officials and participants should report daily at 08.30 am at the venue of the meet.



### **COVID Specific Instruction**

- 1. All Swimmers have to maintain social distancing norms at all the times and follow instruction of Govt. of NCT of Delhi officials and volunteers.
- 2. Swimmers should also download the Aarogya Setu App on their mobile phone and bring along sanitizers and face masks.
- 3. No parents or spectators will be allowed to enter the venue of the championship, they will not be allowed entry beyond the main Gate.
- 4. Further, Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs) issued by the Government will be followed
- 5. Participants must carry negative RT-PCR Report not older then 48 hours from the start date of competition.
- 6. If any player/ official find any Covid symptom during meet, immediately inform organizer and take necessary precaution.

#### **SELF DECLEARTION**

l,	S/o	••••
R/o		
		•

Hereby declare as under:-

- 1. That I have not been affected by COVID-19 or its variants
- 2. That I am not currently suffering from fever with a temperature above 37.5 C.
- 3. That I do not at the moment have any symptoms of persistent cough, difficulty breathing, cold, sore throat, headache, severe weakness(tiredness) decrease or loss of smell/taste, diarrhea or body ache.
- 4. That I have not had close contact with persons affected by COVID-19 since seven days and am not under any mandatory quarantine.
- 5. That I am not identified as a potential carrier of COVID-19 virus or its variants.

I also undertake to inform officials of NCT of Delhi/organizers of any occurrence of above mentioned symptoms.

I may be subject to legal provisions/action as applicable for hiding any facts on COVID-19 infections related to me and causing health hazards to orders.

I am also not residing in an active containment zone.

I am participating in the Championship at my own risk & liability and would not hold N.C.T of Delhi/organizers liable for any mishap/injury during the championship.

Name of Swimmer.....

Name of Father/Mother...... (required only for under 18 swimmers)

Place..... Dated.....

NOTE: All Swimmers are compulsorily required to submit self declaration form